

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 595 of 2025 with  
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 559 of 2025**

Nongmeikakpam (N) Moirangthem (O) Shantibala  
Devi and 39 Ors.

*... Petitioners*

*- Versus -*

State of Manipur and 6 Ors.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

07.08.2025

[1] Heard Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the petitioners.

[2] Issue notice.

[3] Mr. A. Bheigya, learned jr. G.A. assisting Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned A.G. accept notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 5 and Mr. U. Augusta, learned counsel assisting Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned sr. counsel accept notice on behalf of respondent nos. 6 & 7. Hence, service of notice is complete on the respondents.

[4] The learned A.G. submits that there is no imminent danger of evicting the petitioners from their patta land except from Govt. land and public land.

[5] The learned A.G. also submits that actual eviction and demolition will commence only after confirming the extent of encroachment upon the public land after demarcation.

[6] The petitioners may also cooperate in the demarcation proceeding too accepting that legitimate holding and encroachment, if any.

[7] It is clarified that there shall be no demolition and eviction within the patta land of the petitioners and they shall not be evicted without due process and their possession are protected within their patta land.

[8] List these cases on 27.08.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*